

No. 03-9560

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2003

MARLON HOWELL, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, RESPONDENT

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

BRIEF FOR MARLON HOWELL, PETITIONER

André de Gruy\*  
510 George St., Suite 300  
Jackson, MS 39202  
601-576-2316

Duncan Lott  
P.O. Box 382  
Booneville, MS 38829  
662-728-9733

Counsel for Petitioner

\*Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Opinion Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of the Argument	6
Argument	7
I. IN AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF A REQUESTED LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE INSTRUCTION THE MISSISSIPPI SUPREME COURT IGNORED TWENTY-FIVE YEARS OF CASELAW FROM THIS COURT, THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT AND ITS OWN DECISIONS, RESULTING IN A VIOLATION OF MARLON HOWELL’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	
II. MARLON HOWELL PROPERLY RAISED HIS FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS IN THE MISSISSIPPI SUPREME COURT PURSUANT TO THAT COURT’S RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE	
Conclusion	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Case

<u>Baldwin v. Reese</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 124 S.Ct. 1347 (2004)	15
<u>Beck v. Alabama</u> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	9, 10, 12, 14
<u>Bell v. Watkins</u> , 692 F.2d 999 (5th Cir. 1982)	11
<u>Bishop v. State</u> , 812 So.2d 934 (Miss. 2002)	1
<u>Colburn v. State</u> , 431 So. 2d 1111 (Miss. 1983)	13
<u>Cordova v. Lynaugh</u> , 838 F.2d 764 (5th Cir. 1988)	10
<u>Daugharty v. Gladen</u> , 257 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1958)	16, 17
<u>Duncan v. Henry</u> , 513 U.S. 364 (1995)	17
<u>Duplantis v. State</u> , 708 So. 2d 1327 (1998)	14
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	16
<u>Fairchild v. State</u> , 459 So. 2d 793 (Miss. 1984)	8, 11, 12
<u>Harper v. State</u> , 478 So. 2d 1017 (Miss. 1985)	8
<u>Haverston v. State</u> , 493 So. 2d 365 (Miss. 1986)	12
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 432 So. 2d 427 (Miss. 1983)	14
<u>Hopper v. Evans</u> , 456 U.S. 605 (1982)	12, 14
<u>Howell v. State</u> , 860 So. 2d 704 (Miss. 2003)	2, 7
<u>In Re Jordan</u> , 390 So. 2d 584 (Miss. 1980)	14
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 337 So. 2d 1242 (Miss. 1976)	12, 14
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 732 So. 2d 187 (Miss. 1999)	16
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 416 So. 2d 383 (Miss. 1982)	14
<u>Jones v. Thigpen</u> , 741 F.2d 805 (5th Cir. 1984)	10, 11
<u>Kemp v. Pate</u> , 359 F.2d 749 (7th Cir. 1966)	16
<u>Kirby v. Warden</u> , 296 F.2d 151 (4th Cir. 1961)	17
<u>Knowles v. State</u> , 410 So. 2d 380 (Miss. 1982)	14
<u>Lanier v. State</u> , 450 So. 2d 69 (Miss. 1984)	14
<u>Lee v. State</u> , 469 So. 2d 1225 (Miss. 1985)	8
<u>Martinez v. California</u> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980)	15
<u>Picard v. Connor</u> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971)	16
<u>Randall v. State</u> , 716 So. 2d 584 (Miss. 1998)	13
<u>Ruffin v. State</u> , 444 So. 2d 839 (Miss. 1984)	14
<u>Sanders v. United States</u> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963)	17
<u>Schad v. Arizona</u> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991)	9, 10
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	10
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 348 So. 2d 1030 (Miss. 1977)	14
<u>Taylor v. Illinois</u> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	15
<u>Watts v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 314 (Miss. 1998)	10
<u>Wheeler v. State</u> , 536 So. 2d 1341 (Miss. 1988)	12

Statutes & Administrative Codes

28 U.S.C. § 1257	i
28 U.S.C. § 2254	15
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-19(1)(c)	9
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-17-20	12
